First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 21 July 2021 at 5 pm.

No. S 536

COVID-19 (TEMPORARY MEASURES) ACT 2020 (ACT 14 OF 2020)

COVID-19 (TEMPORARY MEASURES) (CONTROL ORDER) (AMENDMENT NO. 14) REGULATIONS 2021

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 34(1) of the COVID-19 (Temporary Measures) Act 2020, the Minister for Health makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the COVID-19 (Temporary Measures) (Control Order) (Amendment No. 14) Regulations 2021 and come into operation on 22 July 2021.

Amendment of regulation 2

- **2.** Regulation 2(1) of the COVID-19 (Temporary Measures) (Control Order) Regulations 2020 (G.N. No. S 254/2020) (called in these Regulations the principal Regulations) is amended
 - (a) by inserting, immediately after the words "time being carried on," in the definition of "dining-in activity cohort", the words "where the First Schedule does not prohibit consumption of food or drink on those premises,";
 - (b) by deleting the words "a solemnization of a marriage or a wedding" in the definition of "enhanced entry control" and substituting the words "a nuptial event";
 - (c) by deleting the words "solemnization of a marriage or wedding" in the definition of "enhanced entry control" and substituting the words "nuptial event";

- (d) by deleting the words "solemnization or wedding (as the case may be)" in the definition of "enhanced entry control" and substituting the words "nuptial event";
- (e) by deleting the words "the solemnization of a marriage or a wedding" in the definition of "guest" and substituting the words "a nuptial event";
- (f) by deleting the words "solemnization or wedding" wherever they appear in the definition of "guest" and substituting in each case the words "nuptial event";
- (g) by deleting the words "solemnization of the marriage or wedding" in paragraph (c) of the definition of "guest" and substituting the words "nuptial event";
- (h) by deleting the words "the solemnization of the marriage" in paragraph (c)(i) of the definition of "guest" and substituting the words "the nuptial event";
- (i) by deleting the words "the wedding" in paragraph (c)(ii) of the definition of "guest" and substituting the words "the nuptial event";
- (*j*) by inserting, immediately after the definition of "movement control measure", the following definition:
 - ""nuptial event" means
 - (a) a solemnization of a marriage; or
 - (b) a wedding;";
- (k) by deleting the words "individuals the total of which is not more than any of the following caps:" in the definition of "sporting activity cohort" and substituting the words "not more than 2 individuals;"; and
- (1) by deleting paragraphs (c) and (d) of the definition of "sporting activity cohort".

Amendment of regulation 3A

3. Regulation 3A(2) of the principal Regulations is amended by inserting, immediately after the words "strenuous physical exercise" in sub-paragraph (a), the words "outdoors, but not physical exercise indoors, strenuous or otherwise".

Miscellaneous amendments on cohort size

4. The principal Regulations are amended by deleting "5" in the following provisions and substituting in each case "2":

```
Regulation 4(4)(a)
Regulation 7A(2A)(b)(ii) and (f)(ii) and (iii)
Regulation 10AA(1)(f)(ii) and (iii)
Regulation 10B(1)(k)(i)
Regulation 12(1)(a)(ii)(A) and (B).
```

Amendment of regulation 6

- **5.** Regulation 6(1) of the principal Regulations is amended
 - (a) by inserting, immediately after the words "the time being carried on" in sub-paragraph (ba), the words "where the First Schedule does not prohibit consumption of food or drink on those premises";
 - (b) by inserting, immediately after the words "an indoor physical recreational facility" in sub-paragraph (bb), the words "where the First Schedule does not prohibit doing so on those premises,";
 - (c) by inserting the word "or" at the end of sub-paragraph (bb);
 - (d) by deleting sub-paragraph (bc); and
 - (e) by deleting "5" in sub-paragraph (c)(ii) and substituting "2".

Amendment of regulation 8

- **6.** Regulation 8(1) of the principal Regulations is amended
 - (a) by deleting the words "where more than 48 guests are invited to attend the wedding," in sub-paragraph (h); and
 - (b) by deleting "5" in sub-paragraph (k)(ii) and (iii) and substituting in each case "2".

Amendment of regulation 10A

7. Regulation 10A(3) of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting "10" and substituting "16".

Amendment of regulation 13

- **8.** Regulation 13(3) of the principal Regulations is amended by inserting, immediately after the definition of "permitted enterprise worker", the following definitions:
 - ""personal appearance service" means
 - (a) a beauty therapy;
 - (b) hairdressing, which is a procedure intended to maintain, alter or enhance an individual's appearance involving facial or scalp hair, and includes cutting, trimming, styling, colouring, treating or shaving the hair;
 - (c) body piercing, which is the process of penetrating an individual's skin or mucous membrane with a sharp instrument for the purpose of implanting jewellery or other foreign material through or into the skin or mucous membrane;
 - (d) tattooing, which is the process of penetrating an individual's skin and inserting into it colour pigments to make a permanent mark, pattern or design on the skin, or a semi-permanent mark, pattern or design on the skin such as cosmetic

tattooing or applying semi-permanent make-up; or

(e) skin penetration that is provided as part of a business transaction intended to alter or enhance an individual's appearance, that involves the piercing, cutting, scarring, scraping, puncturing, or tearing of an individual's skin or mucous membrane with an instrument;

"personal care service" means a business or an undertaking or activity at a premises or place that involves, in whole or part, or is or may reasonably be characterised as, a wellness centre, day spa and massage establishment or sauna;".

Amendment of regulation 13F

- **9.** Regulation 13F of the principal Regulations is amended
 - (a) by deleting sub-paragraph (i) of paragraph (2)(e) and substituting the following sub-paragraph:
 - "(i) no food or drink is served for consumption or consumed in the room or place in connection with the event;";
 - (b) by deleting sub-paragraphs (iii) and (v) of paragraph (2)(e);
 - (c) by deleting sub-paragraph (i) of paragraph (3)(e) and substituting the following sub-paragraph:
 - "(i) no food or drink is served for consumption or consumed in the room or place in connection with the event;";
 - (d) by deleting sub-paragraph (v) of paragraph (3)(e); and
 - (e) by deleting sub-paragraph (f) of paragraph (3) and substituting the following sub-paragraph: